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BY EMAIL AND WEB POSTING 
 
June 11, 2019 
 
 
To:  All Rate-regulated Natural Gas Distributors 
 All Participants in EB-2019-0003 
 
Re: Post-2020 Natural Gas Demand Side Management Framework 

Board File Number:  EB-2019-0003 
 

 
This letter provides further information on Phase 1 of the Ontario Energy Board’s (OEB) 
consultation process to develop a Demand Side Management (DSM) framework for 
natural gas distributors beginning in 2021. 
 
The Stakeholder Meeting will take place on Thursday, June 13, 2019 from 9:30 a.m. to 
12:00 p.m. at the OEB’s offices at 2300 Yonge Street, Toronto in the West Hearing 
Room on the 25th Floor. The OEB will seek input and comments from interested 
stakeholders on underlying guiding principles, on the goals and objectives to be 
achieved and on the scope of the review. 
 
For those participants that are not able to attend in person, the Stakeholder Meeting will 
be available remotely. Details on how to participate remotely are below: 
 
Remote Access 
Call:  1-800-974-5902 
Login ID: 2536472 
 
Webex: Post-2020 DSM Framework: Phase 1 Stakeholder Meeting 
Access #: 732 304 035  
Password:  Framework2019 
 
Can't join the Webex meeting? 
https://collaborationhelp.cisco.com/article/WBX000029055 
 
  

https://ontarioenergyboard.webex.com/ontarioenergyboard/j.php?MTID=md78154395a80a0015e0a612ad5465013
https://collaborationhelp.cisco.com/article/WBX000029055
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As a reminder, the OEB will provide an opportunity for interested parties to submit 
written comments following the Stakeholder Meeting. The three specific issues that 
interested parties are invited to comment on as part of Phase 1 are as follows: 
 

1. Principles: Do the guiding principles from the 2015-2020 DSM Framework 
remain appropriate? If not, what principles are needed and why? 

2. Goals and objectives: What should be the primary goal(s) and objective(s) 
of the post-2020 DSM Framework?  

3. Scope: Should the OEB undertake major revisions to the 2015-2020 DSM 
Framework or focus on specific updates that are more minor in nature?  

 
Written comments are to be submitted by Thursday, June 27, 2019.  
 
Participants 
 
A list of all registered participants in this consultation are included in Appendix A. 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 
Original signed by 
  
Kirsten Walli  
Board Secretary 
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 PARTICIPANT Rep. and Address for Service 
 
 
 Association of Power  David Butters 
 Producers of Ontario 
 President & CEO 
 Association of Power Producers of Ontario 
 67 Yonge Street 
 Suite 1040 
 Toronto  ON  M5E 1J8 
 Tel: 416-322-6549  Ext: 231 
 Fax: 416-481-5785 
 david.butters@appro.org 

 
 Lisa DeMarco 
 Senior Partner 
 DeMarco Allan LLP 
 333 Bay Street, 
 Suite 625 
 Toronto  ON  M5H 2R2 
 Tel: 47-991-1190 
 Fax: -888-734-9459 
 lisa@demarcoallan.com 
 
 
 
 Association of Power  Jonathan McGillivray 
 Producers of Ontario 
 DeMarco Allan LLP 
 Bay Adelaide Centre 
 333 Bay Street, Suite 625 
 Toronto  ON  M5H 2R2 
 Tel: 647-208-2677 
 Fax: 888-734-9459 
 jonathan@demarcoallan.com 

 

mailto:david.butters@appro.org
mailto:lisa@demarcoallan.com
mailto:jonathan@demarcoallan.com
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 Building Owners and  Thomas Brett 
 Managers Association  
 Toronto 
 Partner 
 Fogler, Rubinoff LLP 
 77 King Street West 
 Suite 3000 
 Toronto  ON  M5K 1G8 
 Tel: 416-941-8861 
 tbrett@foglers.com 

 
 Marion Fraser 
 President 
 Fraser & Company 
 65 Harbour Square 
 Suite 1005 
 Toronto  ON  M5J 2L4 
 Tel: 416-941-9729 
 marion.fraser@rogers.com 
 
 
 
 Canada Green Building  Jeff Ranson 
 Council, Greater Toronto  
 Chapter 
 GTA Regional Director 
 Canada Green Building Council, Greater Toronto  
 Chapter 
 615-207 Queen’s Quay West 
 Toronto  ON  M5J 1A7 
 Tel: 416-847-8957 
 jranson@cagbc.org 

 

mailto:tbrett@foglers.com
mailto:marion.fraser@rogers.com
mailto:jranson@cagbc.org
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 Canadian Manufacturers &  Alex Greco 
 Exporters 
 Director 
 Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters 
 55 Standish Court 
 Suite 620 
 Mississauga  ON  L5R 4B2 
 Tel: 905-672-3466  Ext: 3266 
 Fax: 905-672-1764 
 alex.greco@cme-mec.ca 

 
 Emma Blanchard 
 Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
 100 Queen Street 
 Suite 1300 
 Ottawa  ON  K1P 1J9 
 Tel: 613-369-4755 
 Fax: 613-230-8842 
 eblanchard@blg.com 
 
 
 
 Canadian Manufacturers &  Scott Pollock 
 Exporters 
 Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
 100 Queen Street 
 Suite 1300 
 Ottawa  ON  K1P 1J9 
 Tel: 613-787-3541 
 Fax: 613-230-8842 
 spollock@blg.com 

 

mailto:alex.greco@cme%1Emec.ca
mailto:eblanchard@blg.com
mailto:spollock@blg.com
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 City of Toronto Rae-Anne Miller 
 Manager 
 City of Toronto 
 Metro Hall 
 55 John Street 
 2nd Floor 
 Toronto  ON  M5V 3C6 
 Tel: 416-392-8767 
 rae-anne.miller@toronto.ca 

 
 Marco Iacampo 
 Program Manager 
 City of Toronto 
 Metro Hall 
 55 John Street 
 2nd Floor 
 Toronto  ON  M5V 3C6 
 Tel: 416-392-6063 
 marco.iacampo@toronto.ca 
 
 
 
 Consumers Council of  Julie Girvan 
 Canada 
 Consultant 
 Consumers Council of Canada 
 J. E. Girvan Enterprises 
 62 Hillsdale Ave. East 
 Toronto  ON  M4S 1T5 
 Tel: 416-322-7936 
 Fax: 416-322-9703 
 jgirvan@uniserve.com 

 

mailto:rae%1Eanne.miller@toronto.ca
mailto:marco.iacampo@toronto.ca
mailto:jgirvan@uniserve.com
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 Efficiency Canada Kyra Bell-Pasht 
 Efficiency Canada 
 1125 Colonel By Drive 
 Ottawa  ON  K1S 5B6 
 Tel: Not Provided 
 kyrabellpasht@gmail.com 

 
 Enbridge Gas Inc. Adam Stiers 
 Manager 
 50 Keil Drive North 
 P.O. Box 2001 
 Chatham  ON  N7M 5M1 
 Tel: 519-436-4558 
 Fax: 519-436-4641 
 astiers@uniongas.com 

 
 Deborah Bullock 
 Enbridge Gas Inc. 
 500 Consumers Road 
 Toronto  ON  M2J 1P8 
 Tel: 416-495-7228 
 Deborah.Bullock@enbridge.com 
 
 
 
 Enbridge Gas Inc. Dennis O'Leary 
 Aird & Berlis LLP 
 181 Bay Street 
 Suite 1800 
 Box 754 
 Toronto  ON  M4J 2T9 
 Tel: 416-865-4711 
 Fax: 416-863-1515 
 doleary@airdberlis.com 

 

mailto:kyrabellpasht@gmail.com
mailto:astiers@uniongas.com
mailto:Deborah.Bullock@enbridge.com
mailto:doleary@airdberlis.com
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 Sarah Van Der Paelt 
 Director, Marketing & Energy Conservation 
 Enbridge Gas Inc. 
 50 Keil Drive, North 
 Chatham  ON  N7M 5M1 
 Tel: 519-495-5499 
 sarah.vanderpaelt@enbridge.com 

 
 Craig Fernandes 
 Manager, Energy Conservation Strategy & Policy 
 Enbridge Gas Inc. 
 500 Consumers Road 
 Toronto  ON  M2J 1P8 
 Tel: 416-495-3007 
 craig.fernandes@enbridge.com 

 
 Energy Probe Research  Tom Ladanyi 
 Foundation 
 TL Energy Regulatory Consultants Inc. 
 41 Divadale Drive 
 Toronto  ON  M4G 2N7 
 Tel: 416-423-3685 
 tom.ladanyi@rogers.com 
 
 
 
 Energy Probe Research  Roger Higgin 
 Foundation 
 SPA Inc. 
 15 Malabar Place 
 Toronto  ON  M3B 1A4 
 Tel: 416-391-0738 
 spainc@rogers.com 

 

mailto:sarah.vanderpaelt@enbridge.com
mailto:craig.fernandes@enbridge.com
mailto:tom.ladanyi@rogers.com
mailto:spainc@rogers.com
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 Environmental Defence Jack Gibbons 
 Ontario Clean Air Alliance 
 160 John Street, Suite 300 
 Toronto  ON  M5V 2E5 
 Tel: 416-260-2080  Ext: 2 
 jack@cleanairalliance.org 

 
 Kent Elson 
 Counsel 
 Elson Advocacy 
 1062 College Street 
 Lower Suite 
 Toronto  ON  M6H 1A9 
 Tel: 416-906-7305 
 Fax: 416-763-5435 
 kent@elsonadvocacy.ca 

 
 EPCOR Utilities Inc. Susannah Robinson 
 Vice President, Ontario 
 EPCOR Electricity Distribution Ontario Inc. 
 55 University Avenue 
 Suite 701 
 Toronto  ON  M5J 2H7 
 Tel: 416-722-6565 
 Fax: Not Provided 
 srobinson@epcor.com 
 
 
 Federation of Rental-housing  Dwayne Quinn 
 Providers of Ontario 
 Principal 
 DR Quinn & Associates Ltd. 
 130 Muscovey Drive 
 Elmira  on  N3B 3B7 
 Tel: 519-500-1022 
 drquinn@rogers.com 

mailto:jack@cleanairalliance.org
mailto:kent@elsonadvocacy.ca
mailto:srobinson@epcor.com
mailto:drquinn@rogers.com
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 Google LLC Utilia Amaral 
 Google LLC 
 1001 N. Shoreline Boulevard 
 Mountainview  CA  94043 
 Tel: 416-802-8041 
 uamaral@google.com 

 
 Green Energy Coalition David Poch 
 Barrister 
 Green Energy Coalition 
 1649 Old Brooke Road 
 Maberly  ON  K0H 2B0 
 Tel: 613-264-0055 
 Fax: 613-264-2878 
 dpoch@eelaw.ca 

 
 Kai Millyard 
 Green Energy Coalition 
 72 Regal Road 
 Toronto  ON  M6H 2K1 
 Tel: 416-651-7141 
 Fax: 416-651-4659 
 kai@web.net 
 
 
 
 Green Energy Coalition Chris Neme 
 Energy Futures Group 
 P.O. Box 587 
 Hinesburg  VT  05461 
 Tel: 802-482-5001  Ext: 1 
 Fax: 802-329-2143 
 cneme@energyfuturesgroup.com 

 

mailto:uamaral@google.com
mailto:dpoch@eelaw.ca
mailto:kai@web.net
mailto:cneme@energyfuturesgroup.com
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 Housing Services  Myfanwy Parry 
 Corporation 
 Manager of Energy Services 
 Housing Services Corporation 
 30 Duncan Street, Suite 500 
 Toronto  ON  M5V 2C3 
 Tel: 416-594-9325 
 Fax: 416-5949422 
 mparry@hscorp.ca 

 
 Independent Electricity  Evelyn Lundhild 
 System Operator 
 Senior Manager 
 Independent Electricity System Operator 
 120 Adelaide St. W. 
 Suite 1600 
 Toronto  ON  M5H 1T1 
 Tel: 416-969-6009 
 Fax: 416-506-2843 
 evelyn.lundhild@ieso.ca 

 
 Bronwen Smith 
 Senior Advisor, Market Strategy 
 Independent Electricity System Operator 
 120 Adelaide St. W. 
 Suite 1600 
 Toronto  ON  M5H 1T1 
 Tel: 416-696-6056 
 Fax: 416-506-2843 
 bronwen.smith@ieso.ca 

 

 

mailto:mparry@hscorp.ca
mailto:evelyn.lundhild@ieso.ca
mailto:bronwen.smith@ieso.ca
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 Independent Electricity  Sura Abdul-Razzak 
 System Operator 
 Supervisor, Program Design 
 Independent Electricity System Operator 
 120 Adelaide St. W. 
 Suite 1600 
 Toronto  ON  M5H 1T1 
 Tel: 416-969-6591 
 Fax: 416-506-2843 
 sura.abdul-razzak@ieso.ca 

 
 Industrial Gas Users  Ian Mondrow 
 Association 
 Gowling WLG 
 1 First Canadian Place 
 100 King Street W. Suite 1600 
 Toronto  ON  M5X 1G5 
 Tel: 416-369-4670 
 Fax: 416-862-7661 
 ian.mondrow@gowlingwlg.com 

 
 Shahrzad Rahbar 
 President 
 Industrial Gas Users Association 
 260 Centrum Boulevard 
 Suite 202 
 Orleans  ON  K1E 3P4 
 Tel: 613-236-8021 
 srahbar@igua.ca 

mailto:sura.abdul%1Erazzak@ieso.ca
mailto:ian.mondrow@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:srahbar@igua.ca
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 London Property  Randy Aiken 
 Management Association 
 Aiken & Associates 
 578 McNaugton Ave. W. 
 Chatham  ON  N7L 4J6 
 Tel: 519-351-8624 
 randy.aiken@sympatico.ca 

 
 Low-Income Energy Network Judy Simon 
 Consultant 
 Judy Simon + Associates 
 89 Queens Quay West 
 Unit 81119 
 Toronto  ON  M5J 2V3 
 Tel: 416-876-1372  Ext:  
 judysimon@jsimon.net 

 
 Matt Gardner 
 Counsel 
 Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP 
 1 Toronto Street 
 Suite 900 
 Toronto  ON  M5C 2V6 
 Tel: 416-862-4825 
 Fax: 416-863-1938 
 mgardner@willmsshier.com 

 
 Madiha Vallani 
 Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP 
 1 Toronto Street 
 Suite 900 
 Toronto  ON  M5C 2V6 
 Tel: 416-862-4835 
 Fax: 416-863-1938 
 mvallani@willmsshier.com 

mailto:randy.aiken@sympatico.ca
mailto:judysimon@jsimon.net
mailto:mgardner@willmsshier.com
mailto:mvallani@willmsshier.com
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 Office of the Auditor General  Mike Parkes 
 of Ontario 
 Office of the Auditor General of Ontario 
 20 Dundas Street West 
 Suite 1530 
 Toronto  ON  M5G 2C2 
 Tel: 647-222-4893 
 mike.parkes@auditor.on.ca 

 
 Ontario Energy Association Vince Brescia 
 President & CEO 
 Ontario Energy Association 
 121 Richmond Street West 
 Suite 202 
 Toronto  ON  M5H 2K1 
 Tel: 416-961-8874  Ext:  
 Fax: 416-961-1173 
 vince@energyontario.ca 

 
 Ontario Greenhouse  Nathan Warkentin 
 Vegetable Growers 
 Energy and Environment Analyst 
 Ontario Greenhouse Vegetable Growers 
 32 Seneca Road 
 Leamington  ON  N8H 5H7 
 Tel: 19-326-2604 
 n.warkentin@ontariogreenhouse.com 
 
 Michael Buonaguro 
 Counsel 
 The Energy Boutique 
 24 Humber Trail 
 Toronto  ON  M6S 4C1 
 Tel: 416-767-1666 
 Fax: 416-767-1666 
 mrb@mrb-law.com 

mailto:mike.parkes@auditor.on.ca
mailto:vince@energyontario.ca
mailto:n.warkentin@ontariogreenhouse.com
mailto:mrb@mrb%1Elaw.com
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 Ontario Sustainable Energy  Julie Abouchar 
 Association 
 Counsel 
 Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP 
 1 Toronto Street 
 Suite 900 
 Toronto  ON  M5C 2V6 
 Tel: 416-862-4836 
 Fax: 416-863-1938 
 jabouchar@willmsshier.com 

 
 Joanna Vince 
 Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP 
 1 Toronto Street 
 Suite 900 
 Toronto  ON  M5C 2V6 
 Tel: 416-862-4830 
 Fax: 416-863-1938 
 jvince@willmsshier.com 

 
 Marion Fraser 
 President 
 Fraser & Company 
 65 Harbour Square 
 Suite 1005 
 Toronto  ON  M5J 2L4 
 Tel: 416-941-9729 
 Fax: Not Provided 
 marion.fraser@rogers.com 

 

mailto:jabouchar@willmsshier.com
mailto:jvince@willmsshier.com
mailto:marion.fraser@rogers.com
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 Victoria Chai 
 Willms & Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP 
 1 Toronto Street 
 Suite 900 
 Toronto  ON  M5C 2V6 
 Tel: 416-862-4836 
 Fax: 416-863-1938 
 vchai@willmsshier.com 
 
 Pollution Probe Michael Brophy 
 Pollution Probe 
 150 Ferrand Drive 
 Unit 208 
 Toronto  ON  M3C 3E5 
 Tel: 647-330-1217 
 Fax: Not Provided 
 michael.brophy@rogers.com 
 
 School Energy Coalition Jay Shepherd 
 Counsel 
 Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation 
 2200 Yonge St. 
 Suite 1302 
 Toronto  ON  M4S 2C6 
 Tel: 416-804-2767 
 Fax: 416-483-3305 
 jay@shepherdrubenstein.com 
 
 Mark Rubenstein 
 Counsel 
 Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation 
 2200 Yonge St. 
 Suite 1302 
 Toronto  ON  M4S 2C6 
 Tel: 647-483-0113 
 Fax: 416-483-3305 
 mark@shepherdrubenstein.com 

mailto:vchai@willmsshier.com
mailto:michael.brophy@rogers.com
mailto:jay@shepherdrubenstein.com
mailto:mark@shepherdrubenstein.com
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 School Energy Coalition Wayne McNally 
 SEC Coordinator 
 Ontario Education Services Corporation 
 c/o Ontario Public School Boards Assoc. 
 439 University Ave.18th Floor 
 Toronto  ON  M5G 1Y8 
 Tel: 416-340-2540 
 Fax: 416-340-7571 
 wmcnally@opsba.org 

 
 The Atmospheric Fund Bryan Purcell 
 VP of Policy & Programs 
 The Atmospheric Fund 
 75 Elizabeth Street 
 Toronto  ON  M5G 1P4 
 Tel: 647-200-4016 
 Fax: 416-338-0616 
 bpurcell@taf.ca 

 
 The Corporation of the City  Jaya Chatterjee 
 of Kitchener - Utilities  
 Division 
 Regulatory Analyst 
 The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities  
 Division 
 131 Goodrich Drive 
 Kitchener  ON  N2C 2E8 
 Tel: 519-741-2600  Ext: 4629 
 jaya.chatterjee@kitchener.ca 

mailto:wmcnally@opsba.org
mailto:bpurcell@taf.ca
mailto:jaya.chatterjee@kitchener.ca
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 The Corporation of the City  Gregory St. Louis 
 of Kitchener - Utilities  
 Division 
 Director Utilities 
 The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities  
 Division 
 131 Goodrich Drive 
 Kichener  ON  N2C 2E8 
 Tel: 519-741-2600  Ext: 4538 
 Fax: 519-741-2633 
 regulatory@kitchener.ca 

 
 Vulnerable Energy  John Lawford 
 Consumers Coalition 
 Counsel, Regulatory and Public Policy 
 Public Interest Advocacy Centre 
 2-285 McLeod Street 
 Ottawa  ON  K2P 1A1 
 Tel: 613-562-4002  Ext: 25 
 jlawford@piac.ca 

 
 Shelley Grice 
 Project Manager 
 Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario 
 46 Scarborough Road 
 Toronto  ON  M4E 3M5 
 Tel: 647-880-9942 
 shelley.grice@rogers.com 

 

mailto:regulatory@kitchener.ca
mailto:jlawford@piac.ca
mailto:shelley.grice@rogers.com

